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INSTALLATION OF TP106987
MODIFICATION KIT
FOR APPLYING THE TAPE-FEEDOUT
MAGNET TO THE
14 TYPING REPERFORATOR

1. GENERAL

101 This section gives information for the installation of
the TP106987 modification kit for applying the tape-

feedout magnet to a 14 typing reperforator that is already
equipped with a manual tape-feedout lever.

102 The section is reissued :

(a) l’?n revise the list of parts in the TP106987 modification
it.

(b) To revise Fig. 1 and to add Fig, 2.

(c) To remove the requirements and procedures formerly
in this practice and now incorporated in the section com-

taining the requirements and adjusting procedures for the

auxiliary features of the 14 typing reperforator,

Since this is a general revision, the arrows ordinarily used to
indicate changes have heen omitted.

1.03 The TPI106987 modification kit provides a means for

feeding tape through the typing-reperforator punch-

block from a remote location by energizing the tape-feedout

magnet. The selector armature of the typing reperforator is

held energized during feedout so that the tape which is fed
out i1s punched with LTRS perforations.

2. LIST OF PARTS

201 The items listed are included in the TP106987 modifica-
tion kit. For identification of the parts, see Fig, 1,

Fig. 1
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Part No.

TP190M
TP1028
TP2191
TP2438
TP3598
T P3640
TP7002
TP3539
TP74613
TP82492
TPB2619
T P89080
TP97362
TP97363
TP97364
TP97377
TP102842
TP103003
TP110437
TP125011

PI90OM MAGMET ASSEMBLY
TR IO2A SCREWS=TWO
JTFPZ438 BRASS WASHERS*T

TP 97383 MAGMNET YOKE

TP 8539 SCHEW
TP 2131 LOCK WASHE

TP 97362 BRACKET

Description

Magnet assembly
Screw (4-40 x 1/4 Fil)
Lock washer

Brass washer

Nut (6-40)

Lock washer

Flat washer

Screw (6-40 x 1/2 Hex.)
Screw (4-40 x 1/4 Hex.)
Connecting strip
Terminal-block assembly
Guard

Magnet bracket
Magnet yoke
Armature
Spring bracket
Cable assembly
Cable assembly
Spring

Flat washer

Quantity
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aTUD
OLD STYLEIHLOCK WaaHER
FLAT WASHER

TP 74613 SCREW
TP 3640 LOCHK WASHER
TP 125011 FLAT WASHER

BAKELITE HANDLE
(NEW STYLE)—| 'Sk wasHER

FLAT WASHER

(3

TAPE FEEDOUT LEVER
P 97364 ARMATURE

TP 110437 SPRING

TP 87377 SPRING BRACKET

L

BELECTOR MOUMTING FL,ATE_/_?

SERIES-PARALLEL
SWITCH. BRACKET

OR
SERIES - PARALLEL TERMIMAL=
BLOCK BRACKET

TP 82492 CONNECTING STRIP

TPEB2619 TERMINAL BLOCK ASSEM

TRE5080 GUARD

BASE

“FOR _SERIES= PARALLEL
SWITCH BRACRET

SCREWS - Tw
—[r.-:rm WASHERS = TWO
FOR SERIES- PARALLEL TERMINAL=-
BLOCK BRACKET B

SCREWS - TWO
LOCK WASHERS = TWO
TP 3598 NUT

. LTP7002 FLAT WASHER

OF TYPIMNG
BLY - REPERFORATOR TPIO2842 CABLE ASSEMBLY

TPIO3003 CABLE ASSEMBLY

NOTE ¥ PARTS SHOWN WITHOUT TP NUMBERS ARE
ALREADY ON THE UNIT, PARTS SHOWN WITH
TP NUMBERS ARE INCLUDED IN THE

MODIFICATION KIT.

NOTE 21 NUMBERS IN PARENTHESES
SEQUENCE OF IHETALLATWHmED'III';E‘:;.E e

Fig. 1 — TP106987 Modification Kit
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3. INSTALLATION OFE PARTS ON TYPING-
REPERFORATOR UNIT

A. Typing-Reperforator Unit Equipped with a Series-Parallel
Switch

3.01 If a typing-reperforator unit is equipped with a selector
oil-shield and base, these should be removed and
recovered.

3.02 The following steps should be performed in the se-
quence indicated and as correspondingly numbered and
shown in Fig. 1. Fig. 1
(1) Remove and retain the two screws and lock washers

of the series-parallel switch bracket.

(2) Mount the TP97377 spring bracket and the TP97362

magnet bracket by means of the screws and lock
washers removed in (1), The screw in the hole nearest to
the magnet coil should be inserted through hole C of the
selector plate as shown in Fig. 2. The other screw should
he inserted through the mounting hole of the magnet
bracket and through hole D of the selector plate as shown
in Fig. 2. Fig.2
(3) Assemble the TP97363 magnet yoke and the TP190OM

magnet assemhly on the TP97362 magnet bracket by
means of the TP8539 screw and the TP2191 lock washer,

(4) Install the TP97364 armature on the tape-feedout lever,

using the bakelite handle and the screw, washer, and
lock washer in the larger of the two mounting holes in the
new-style lever; or the stud, washer, and lock washer in
the corresponding mounting hole in the old-style lever.
(5) Use the TP74613 screw, TP3640 lock washer, and

TP125011 flat washer in the other mounting hole in the
lever.

(6) Place the TP110437 spring as shown in Fig. 1. Fig.1
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TERMINAL-BLOCK ASSEMBLY

SELECTOR PLATE
ASSEMBLY
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Fig. 2— Layout of Holes

B. Typing-Reperforator Unit Equipped with a Series-Parallel
Terminal-Block Assembly

3.03 The installation of the parts is the same as in 3.01 and
3.02 with the following exception for mounting the

TP97362 magnet bracket and the TP97377 spring bracket.
Fig. 1
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(1) Remove and retain the two mounting screws and
lock washers from the holes designated D and E in
Fig. 2, Fig.2

(2) Position the TP97377 spring bracket on top of the

mounting bracket as shown in Fig. 17 Insert the mount-
ing screws removed in (1) into the mounting holes of the
brackets and holes C and D of the selector plate as shown
in Fig. 2. The screw in the hole of the bracket nearest to
the magnet coil should be associated with hole C. Fasten
the screw in hole C by means of the lock washer and the
TP3598 nut. Fasten the screw in hole D by means of the
TP7002 flat washer and the lock washer. Figs. 1 and 2

4, INSTALLATION OF TERMINAL BLOCK, CONNECT-
ING STRIP, CABLING, AND GUARD

Terminal Block

401 If the typing-reperforator base is equipped with a

terminal-block assembly having only six terminals,

replace this terminal-block assembly by the TP82619 terminal-

block assembly, which also has six terminals, and transfer all

of the existing connections to corresponding positions on the

TP82619 assembly. Retain the old terminal block assembly for
recovery.

TP102842 Cable

4.02 Run the TP102842 cahble assembly on the typing reper-
forator between the TP190M magnet and the TP82619
terminal-block assembly and stitch the end of the cable carry-
ing the two terminals to the bottom of the wvertical portion of
the TP97362 magnet bracket, leaving a sufficient length of wire
to reach the screw terminals on the TP190M magnet assembly.
Bring the cable down behind and under the selector mounting
plate. Form and stitch the cable to the existing wires running
from the TP190M magnet assembly to the TP82619 terminal-
block assembly, making sure that the form does not interfere
with any moving parts.

403 Connect the cable in accordance with the wiring dia-
gram in the Bell System Practice for the 14 typing-
reperforator base. This includes soldering the tinned end of
the Y (vellow) wire of the TP102842 cable assembly to ter-
minal 17 on the TP82619 terminal-block assembly and the BR
(brown) wire to terminal 18 and connecting the others ends of
these wires to the TP190M magnet assembly by means of the
TP1028 fillister-head screws and the TP2438 brass washers.
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Connecting Strip

4,04 If the typing-reperforator base is equipped with a con-
necting strip having only six connection clips, the base
should be modified to provide connection clips 17 and 18. To
do this without breaking any soldered connections, remove the
six connection clips from the old connecting strip and dis-
card the connecting strip. Mount these six connection clips on
the TP82492 connecting strip in the same order in which they
were previously mounted on the discarded connecting strip,
and then install the TP82492 connecting strip on the typing-
reperforator base.

TP103003 Cable

405 Connect the Y (yvellow) wire of the TP103003 cable
from connection clip 17 to terminal 35 and the BL
(blue) wire from connection clip 18 to terminal 43, in accord-
ance with the wiring diagram in the Bell System Practice show-
ing wiring for the 14 typing-reperforator base. Stitch the end
of the TP103003 cable carrying the two terminals to the exist-
ing wiring at the RM1 and TS3 terminals, and if possible,
follow the existing wiring down under the top of the hase
and up behind the connection clips. Otherwise, run the TP103003
cable to the rear clip-connector mounting post and bring it
around in back of the connectors to the front of the base.

Guard

4.06 Install the TP89080 guard on the front end of the relay

bracket, using the front mounting screw of the relay

bracket. Make sure that the offset on the guard extends down-
ward.

5. BSP REFERENCES

5.01 The following Bell System Practices provide addi-
tional information which may be required for use with
this practice.

Subject Section
Cleani ng ...... & F AR FEEEE NS LRI N O B R oR R R R R EF R EE PS{:L[] lﬂ
EUbrItabon ivrcirn R TR senss P35.604

Preparation of Apparatus for Installation ........... P33.014
Requirements and Procedures:

14 Typing Reperforator, Auxiliary Features ...... P35.653
General Requirements .......oeveeeeesesesss vo..  P30.012
Tools and Maintenance Supplies ...... AR P30.301
Wiring Diagram ........ A i rrasstasnsannseassas P33.301




